10 Oral Answers [RATYASABHA] to Questions

women will be getting employment. Will the Government amend this Act to include this
weaver community of women of our region?

st v waTe fhy: Qi TEEY, T AR-9IR §SH ) TRE 2 @ & o & wmed € fE v
# %9 Y HH 33 WIS wfgensit wt wifierd w1 waur fea T R, st 991 wra St 39 gl E Wn
T B FE § g fF w9 @ w9 g wwiierd wfeensd! F1 €6t wfee. e & w21 1 gE
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it Tepter warz fire: o/ W Gom 71 =2 IR foell # waw = @ v ¢, e o s
42 Wi wfeenslt «) wrfiek &) = @@ g &, o e § +1 &, st mam tm w §
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st g duw T T A €
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please don't ask the other supplementary. ...(Interruptions)...
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Designing of software by TCS on NREG programme

*523. SHRIMATI VIPLOVE THAKUR: Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a specially designed software has been prepared by Tata
Consultancy Service Social Sector team, which helps in tracking every detail in NREGA
Scheme;

(b) whether it is also a fact that this software has been successfully used in Andhra
Pradesh to prevent misuse of funds meant for implementation of NREGA Scheme;

(c) if so, the details of the said software; and
(d) what steps Government propose to take to use this software in the entire country?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIRAGHUVANSH PRASAD SINGH):
(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) Government of Andhra Pradesh with the help of Tata Consultancy Services,
(TCS), has developed a software for the Government of Andhra Pradesh to monitor the
State Government's implementation of NREGS in the State. As reported by Government of
Andhra Pradesh, this software has enabled the State Government to elicit data on the
implementation of the programme in Andhra Pradesh as per the State Government's
requirement. However, the TCS software used by the Government of Andhra Pradesh does
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not capture data on critical statutory parameters such as the date of registration, household -
photograph on the Job Card, employment application date, dated, receipt against employment
demand, daily attendance on muster rolls. Government of Andhra Pradesh has been advised
to prepare a bridge software so that its TCS sofiware may be enabled to generate data on
National templates of the Ministry of Rural Development's website.

NREGA is a National Act and programme and the data has to be captured on standardized
comprehensive parameters which are applicable across the country and subserve the non-
negotiable statutory requirements of the Act. As such, the Ministry has already through
NIC developed the National Software for NREGA, viz. nregasofi. The NIC software supports
the operation of the computer based Management Information System (MIS) for NREGA,
www.nrega.nic.in at the transaction level. It has been carefully designed, keeping in view
the statutory requirements of the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act. It enables a
detailed household based tracking of all physical and financial aspects of implementation.
It places all data in public domain and infuses transparency in programme implementation.
It also generates analytical reports and alerts for States to closely ironitor the processes of
the Act and fund utilization. The NIC software for NREGA has won awzrds, viz., (a) Microsoft
e-Governance Award, 2006 (b) Skoch Challenger Award, 2007 (c) Dataguest e-Governance
Champion Award, 2008.

All the States are already using the NIC software with the exception of Andhra Pradesh.
In a two-day National Workshop on MIS for NREGA on 28-29, December, 2007 all States IT
Teams confirmed the high quality of the national software of NREGA built by NIC in the
Ministry of Rural Development. '

The MIS software developed by the Ministry has been through NIC, a Government
organization. The software is fully owned by the Ministry and its maintenance is cost
effective. It serves the purposes of the National Act in all its parameters. In contrast, the
TCS software being used by Government of Andhra Pradesh has been developed by a
private sector organization that retains the copyright for it. The maintenance of the TCS
software is costlier, and information on all aspects of NREGA is not captured by it. Therefore,
the question of using TCS software in the entire country does not arise.

st farerar angt: WAt STt wéieE, I w1 a9 e F w1 @ 5 NIC A NREGA %1
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w1 g4t ¢, ag oy wr wfawa € 3 # § 91 1w a6 4 v 3§ @ 9 T waedt @
HUY 71 QedTTde oammwﬁmmtnmmwmm M PRI w|
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# S | €2
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st faera arg: W® ¥ WaoE €11 .. (SWEAA). .
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. Tt RO ge Wi @ oy @ W e ¢ 5w sfiaw semw £ R € @ NDA %1 g 9 e
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e # +ft w0 fegmm sag) f faras wwg § feadt v aewa g

SHRI SHANTARAM LAXMAN NAIK: In a scheme like this, if it is to be successful,
then, one has to monitor and supervise misuse of funds at various levels. It is obvious. |
would like to know that since the process of implementation of this programme has been
started, whether any State Government has detected any misuse of funds and has filed
prosecution against the culprits .

it TgEn ware e wdEw, 2,38,000 dEd T # ¥ oK c00 Frd &) wEl-wEl § wfaw
fermad andll et ¥ I W ¥W U9 TR &) gaur S &, wriagai o g §) sofee 9w we
o 2ot & aw et o AP & T, TE @it | aeEe whw 9 € g, wid o @ fie @ g, T
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¢t &1 TR o SEER B fan @ frm # f weh veg W 8, 9 wiad +1 R Wi
R Fiana § @ ¥ 3§ guwa € fF ad, @ 76 F zero tolerance towards corruption i
T T o R ¢, WIRE tecthing trouble, e Hford & wwdt ¢, 7% T wHE 5@ &) @WioR
™ T ¢ 3t 7o Wl & s (e @ W g, faen s w @ o , wl guR wt afe ot
$1 CAG ¥, 7ézg, v #w ¢t 6 s 9t S

it aramT e e fiee SR g T Ty

st Tern wae fivg: warafe oh, 2w w1 TwER whw 20-22 frwed o €, W Sda @
W wwawt

it gwyww frardt: wwrafa sh, AFAY st o aR-am gz # w8 W ) shon w@ § R gl
transparency ¥ 3 I3 %W %1 T8 NIC % IR 3 software ¥4 &, 39 31wed, up-to-date
! I et &1 2 ot <t ) e A § 6 NREGA # it ol waktana w & fon it sefiamfidt
F1 T@H g 79 41 ¢ iR vardl @ faen-oReg @) FE-99 ® SR W EW 7@ & a9,
foen yorem & aifusifEt 3 98 qra «m favnit 9 Wi far ¢ sioswd 21 wle, 20 wdle, 25 vz
sfmFfm T wm i e IEsd R s Rt ekt A wEEy T
Ffadt w82

sh vpetw warg fie: vty <, 43 ye 3 & @ e T W g @ Ao F SRt g
¢, e faw Suw! Wk, PR, advise, coordination fk @1 %8 ®T ¥ 3R T TN gu
a1 wErE 33 wA 1 3Rk B ww specific fraraa @, @ A ward | @ wwa & R v A @ @
®, A9 IEH A o g, ™ 3aE) el 19w | O

sit qenpaor frardt: I W2 A 9% 9 TS TR W@ @ ¢ A R e, v, W
aft Il 9 3w wER Y fawrad #

ot veeiw wan fiw: foredt waw o1 fanlt @ ot & afe 31 o &1 foera @, o aeee wea ot
gfea #1 70 IR S oAER F 1), FHaE 6 oIk T @ T wifg G # wal w
- wpfierd, froet sl It @t 7 s @1 WY aEe @ ward v € i 3 o e deta
wt 3 e T@@ @, TS F TEH D g, R w v w1 we

st ypuw forardy: 5 <, & e @ A F e swewTd 3

sit T WadwT: Iyfa S, 3 S 2 softwares F1 A 9@ Wi &, 2 softwares T R aE ¢
NIC complies more on statutory norms and the TCS complies more on transparency norms.
Can't the Government take initiative to have best of both because software development is
a continuous process? 30 W THR 1 W W 7

oft 7w g T el sh, 2 #1 interaction ¥ € 3t 2 & bridge ¥ | fag TCS
F I T THER & guE it @ g e # 3 R R W & wm A, e fag e we
fea &

oft ywren Wm0 waTe e € R 9 aTed siw wdn awER ) %@ ¢ fiF bridge software
YR w0, # % TER Y w7 W € fF 7% Wi T I software F1 Tk A 39 A, @ T W
#1 WTa%1 ¥0 | Transparency compliance is what is needed in NREGS. &9 < 37&®! bridge
software &1 % forg % W B, 39 7F H™ T8i Tt T F w0 best of both e wEH?

it Tpeher wave f: TvTaf o, OF < 9E 20 W B o todt A e d o v forg w3 deaw
¥ar 8, Sty 2w # TR A 3Em A TCS %7 software 79 foan i Dt & fw # interaction
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¥on of 3wt 5B Wit ol T, TERIT 7E 79 g fF T bridge software R i Wy | St
Ift 4 R geEa T, @ T NIC F FE, I9 WE § o0 G Teaa FE & fog dan &

* 524, [The questioner Shri Shahid Siddiqui was absent. For answer vide page 20
Infra)

Inspection Report of Admiral Gorshkov

*525. SHRIM.V. MYSURA REDDY: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the inspection of Admiral Gorshkov which was to be completed by March,
2008 is over;

(b) if so, the details of inspection report;

(c) whether it is a fact that Russia has made it clear to the Ministry that cost escalation of
Admiral Gorshkov is a must; and

(d) if so, what is the price escalation Russia has proposed and to what extent Government
has agreed to give?

* 524. [The question (s) Shri Shahid Siddiqui was absent. For answer vide page ........ Infra]

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRIA.K. ANTONY): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the
Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) The Russian side submitted a revised Master Schedule indicating a delay in the
project and an increase in price for repair and re-equipping of aircraft carrier ex-Admiral
Gorshkov. The Russian side has indicated revision in time and cost due to 'Growth of Work'.
The price escalation proposed by the Russian side is US Dollar 1202 million. The process of
examination of the scope and necessity for additional work projected by the Russian side
has been initiated.

SHRIM.V. MYSURA REDDY: Sir, as per the Minister's reply, the escalation proposal by
Russia for completion of Gorshkov is 1,202 million US dollars. This is nothing but breach of
contract. When the contract was signed, it was a fixed-price contract and there is no clause
for renegotiation in the agreement. Now, Russia is saying that substantial price rise is
inescapable and we are examining on this which does not exist at all in the original contract.
Sir, by supplementary is, after.our specialised team inspection of the warship, whether it is
true that Russian team is visiting India to sign a modified contract with revised price of
Gorshkoyv. In that event, the Gevernment of India might have made up its mind about the
contract. 1 wish to know how the Government is planning to manoeuvre through this
contract and clinch the deal in favour of India without breach of contract.

SHRIM.M. PALLAM RAIJU: Sir, the contract allows for growth and scope of work which
has been submitted by the Russian side, and a Technical Evaluation Committee is examining
the proposals. And, as and when, the examination is completed regarding the growth and
scope of work and the necessity for the growth of work, a decision will be made on that.

SHRI M.V. MYSURA REDDY: Sir, the growth of work is a pretext. It is learnt that in the
new Russia, the defence exports are handled by RGSOBORON Export. This organisation is
an autonomous organisation and profit is its sole motive and is not tied down by any
strategic issues. I want to know from the Minister if it is a fact that this organisaiton is
handling the Gorshkov deal. Is there any proposal before the Government to convince the



